By-Law 2024-____

A By-Law to Amend By-Law 2022-184, being a By-Law to Appoint a Committee of Adjustment for The City of Kawartha Lakes

Recitals

- The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990 Chapter P. 13, Subsection 44(1), as amended, provides that Council may by By-law constitute and appoint a Committee of Adjustment and pursuant to Subsection 44(3) that members who are not members of a municipal council shall be appointed for the term of the Council that appointed them; and pursuant to Subsection 44(4) where a member ceases to be a member before the expiration of his or her term, the Council shall appoint another eligible person for the unexpired portion of the term.
- 2. City of Kawartha Lakes By-law 2015-008 constituted the City of Kawartha Lakes Committee of Adjustment and delegated responsibilities to that Committee and an appointed official.
- 3. By-Law 2022-184 was adopted by Council on December 13, 2022 to appoint members to the Committee of Adjustment for a term ending November 14, 2024.
- 4. Due to a change in membership, Council now considers it advisable to update the membership of the Committee of Adjustment for the balance of the current term of Council.

Accordingly, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes enacts this By-law 2024-____.

1.01 **Definitions**: In this by-law,

All defined terms in the amending by-law take their meaning from By-Law 2022-184, as amended, of the City of Kawartha Lakes.

1.02 Interpretation Rules:

(a) The Schedules attached to this by-law form part of the by-law, and are enforceable as such.

Section 1.00: Amendment Details

1.01 Amendment: That Section 1.01 of By-Law 2022-184 be amended to remove ______ from the list of members appointed to the Committee of Adjustment.

1.02 Amendment: That Section 1.01 of By-Law 2022-184 be amended to add _______ to the list of members appointed to the Committee of Adjustment.

Section 2.00: Effective Date

2.01 **Effective Date:** This By-Law shall be effective on the date it is finally passed.

By-law read a first, second and third time, and finally passed, this 30th day of April, 2024.

Doug Elmslie, Mayor

Cathie Ritchie, City Clerk